

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28

In the Matter of:

SHAMROCK FOODS COMPANY

And

ANDRES CONTRERAS, an Individual

and

THE BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY,
TOBACCO WORKERS' AND GRAIN
MILLERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-
CIO/CLC

Case Nos. 28-CA-161831
28-CA-162851
28-CA-165951

RESPONDENT SHAMROCK FOODS COMPANY'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

August 19, 2016

Todd Dawson, Esq.
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square, Ste. 2000
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Nancy Inesta, Esq.
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
11601 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90025-0509

*Attorneys for Respondent
Shamrock Foods Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The ALJ Correctly Limited His Consideration Of Events From A Prior Case That Remains Pending Before The Board.....	2
1. The ALJ Properly Exercised His Discretion In Declining To Take Judicial Notice Of A Prior ALJ Decision.....	2
2. The ALJ Did Not Preclude General Counsel From Introducing Evidence From The Prior Case To Show Animus.....	4
B. The ALJ Correctly Rejected General Counsel’s Various Theories Concerning The Orange “We Are Shamrock” T-Shirts.....	7
1. General Counsel’s Exceptions Concerning The “We Are Shamrock” T-Shirts Incorporate Multiple Misstatements Of Fact.....	8
2. General Counsel’s Interrogation Claim Fails Because Employees Would Not Regard The T-Shirts As An Expression Of Their Support Or Opposition To The Union.....	10
3. General Counsel’s Implied Surveillance Claim Fails Based On Its Inability To Establish That Employees Would Associate The “We Are Shamrock” T-Shirts With The Union Campaign.....	13
4. General Counsel’s Actual Surveillance Claim Fails Based On Its Inability To Establish That Shamrock Regarded The Orange Shirts As An Expression Of Union Opposition.....	14
5. General Counsel’s “Unlawful Benefit” Argument Is Contrary To Board Precedent And Ignores Undisputed Facts.....	16
C. The ALJ Correctly Rejected General Counsel’s Assertion That Additional Modified Duty Was Not Provided to Saenz and Woods Due To Their Alleged Protected Activity.....	18
1. General Counsel Cannot Establish by A Preponderance of the Evidence that the ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Were Incorrect.....	19
2. The ALJ Correctly Determined that Shamrock Did Not Have Knowledge of Woods’ or Saenz’ Alleged Protected Activity.....	20
3. The ALJ Correctly Determined that Keith Was the Decision Maker.....	20
4. The General Counsel Failed To Establish Disparate Treatment.....	22
D. The General Counsel’s Proposed Relief Is Not Appropriate.....	24
1. No Relief Is Appropriate In This Matter Because Shamrock Did Not Violate The Act.....	24

2.	General Counsel's Request For Reading Of A Notice Is Improper.....	24
3.	The Board Should Not Award Search-For-Work Expenses In This Case.....	25
III.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Sunroof Corp.</i> , 248 N.L.R.B. 748 (1980)	15
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Servs.</i> , 335 NLRB 635 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	10
<i>Cibao Meat Prods.</i> , 348 NLRB 47 (2006)	24
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)	24
<i>Desert Aggregates</i> , 340 N.L.R.B. 289 (2003)	15
<i>East Market Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 143, slip op. (2015)	24
<i>Electrical Workers (Nixdorf Computers Corp.)</i> , 252 NLRB 539 (1980)	2
<i>Hancock</i> , 337 NLRB 1223 (2002)	12
<i>Int'l Bhd of Teamsters, Local 71</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 738 (Sept. 26, 2014) (ALJ opinion)	25
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 292 (2nd Cir. 1067)	23
<i>Katch Kan USA, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 162, slip op. (2015)	24
<i>Maremont Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 11 (1989)	16
<i>NLRB v. Johnson</i> , 310 F.2d 550 (6th Cir. 1962)	5

<i>NLRB v. Laney & Duke Storage Warehouse Co.</i> , 369 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177, 187 (1941)	23
<i>Planned Building Services</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006)	3
<i>R.L. White Co., Inc.</i> , 262 N.L.R.B. 575 (N.L.R.B. 1982)	15
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7	23
<i>The Rich Plan of Western Reserve</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 1010 (1985)	16
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	10, 12
<i>Schrementi Bros. Inc.</i> , 179 NLRB 853 (1969)	12, 13
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	17, 18, 19
<i>Success Village Apartments</i> , 348 NLRB 579 (2006)	3, 4
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB (Haddon House)</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> 342 NLRB 787 (2004)	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	23
